

SC no. 05/22
CNR NO. DLCT-000781-2022
State Vs. Kishore Samrite
FIR No. 212/2022
PS: Crime Branch
Under Section 286/506 IPC & Section 9 (B) of
Explosive Act, 1884
Section 4/5 of Explosives Substances Act, 1908
Section 2 of Prevention of Insults to National Honours Act, 1971

16.08.2023

Present: Sh. Manish Rawat, Ld. Addl.PP for State.

IO/Inspector Vivek Malik in person.

Accused not present.

Sh. Manish Kumar Choudhary & Sh. Himanshu Thakur Ld. counsels for accused.

Accused exempted for today from personal appearance on an application filed by his counsel.

Today the ld. counsel for the accused has made a prayer to the Ld. Addl.PP for State for moving an application U/s 321 Cr.P.C for withdrawal of the prosecution as it is not a fit case for sending it for trial. Ld. Addl.PP for State has submitted that he is not inclined to move any application U/s 321 Cr.P.C as there are sufficient material for framing of charge against the accused in the present case.

At this stage, Ld. counsel for accused has submitted that he intends to challenge the grant of sanction by the Ld. District Magistrate, New Delhi and seek quashing of this case from the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and accordingly, he has prayed for adjournment. Same granted as not opposed.

Now put up for further arguments on the point of charge on 11.09.2023.

**(Vikas Dhull)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-23
(MPs/MLAs Cases), RADC, New Delhi**